
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  2025-  
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 
AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, 
TO CONTRACT NO. C19-0092, PURCHASE ORDER NOS. 
25-00500 AND 25-00528 ISSUED TO DIRECT ENERGY 
BUSINESS MARKETING, LLC, now known as NRG 
BUSINESS MARKETING, LLC, PRINCETON, NJ, FOR THE 
AMOUNT OF $5,767,749.89. 
 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on August 27, 2019, adopted 

Resolution No. 2019-356, awarding a contract to Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC, Iselin, 

NJ, n/k/a NRG Business Marketing, LLC, Princeton, NJ, for Natural Gas for the Vineland 

Municipal Utilities Simple Cycle Gas Turbines, for a period of two (2) years beginning 

September 1, 2019 ending August 31, 2021, with an option to extend for three (3) additional two 

(2) year terms; and  

 WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 sets forth the procedures for processing change orders 

which exceed the 20 percent limitation; and 

         WHEREAS, the Director of the Electric Utility has requested that an amendment be made 

to contract awarded to NRG Business Marketing, LLC, Princeton, NJ for Natural Gas for the 

Vineland Municipal Utilities Simple Cycle Gas Turbines, by Resolution No. 2019-356, COV 

BID #2019-25, said amendment is necessary for the additional funds needed to cover for the rest 

of the contract until August 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.9, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in an estimated 

amount of $5,767,749.89; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. C19-0092 Purchase Order Nos. 25-00500 and 25-

00528, issued to NRG Business Marketing, LLC, Princeton, NJ, in an estimated amount of 

$5,767,749.89, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved. 

  
 
 Adopted: 
 
                                                                        ______________________________                          
                                             President of Council 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________                                                               
            City Clerk 
 

190

April 22, 2025

pfs

rgf










